
 

 

           

Week of September 8 – September 12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

       

  

 

  

Caledonia Secondary School 
3605 Munroe Street, Terrace BC V8G 3C4 

Phone:  250-635-6531 http://caledonia.cmsd.bc.ca   

2025 -2026 Caledonia Bell Schedule and Block 
Rotation 

TIME   DAY 1 DAY 2 DAY 3 DAY 4  

8:45 – 
10:06 

81 
min. 

Block 1 Block 2 Block 3 Block 4 
 

10:06 
– 

10:12 
  Break Break Break Break 

 

10:12 
– 

10:16 
  Transition Transition Transition Transition 

 

10:16 
– 

11:36 

80 
min. Block 2 Block 1 Block 4 Block 3 

 

11:36 
– 

12:16 
  Lunch Lunch Lunch Lunch 

 

12:16-
12:21 

  Transition Transition Transition Transition 
 

12:21 
– 1:41 

80 
min. 

Block 3 Block 4 Block 1 Block 2 
 

1:41 – 
1:47   Break Break Break Break 

 

1:47 – 
1:51 

  Transition Transition Transition Transition 
 

1:51 – 
3:11 

80 
min. Block 4 Block 3 Block 2 Block 1 

 

 

This Week 
Monday – Stat – Day 4 

Tuesday– Day 1 
Wednesday– Day 2 

Thursday – Day 3 
Friday – Day 4 

 

Important Upcoming Dates 

September 23 – School Photos 
September 25 – Meet the Teacher Night 
September 26 – CID Day – School not in Session 

 

 

Post Secondary Institution Night 

Grade 12 students only! 

Post Secondary Institution (PSI) night is 
scheduled for October 14th @ 6 pm, 
parents are welcome.  This is an 
opportunity to participate in an open 
house style Post Secondary meet and 
greet.  Several BC schools will be in 
attendance.   

 

School Fees 

This year, school fees are $30.00. We will 
be accepting cash or cheque only. Fees 
can be paid in the office before school, 

recess, lunch or after school. We will not 
be accepting fees during instructional 

time.  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Student Absences 

If your child is going to be absent from 
school, please e-mail cal@cmsd.bc.ca 

or call the office at 250-635-6531. 
Please pickup and extended absence 

form from the office if your child will be 
away for more than 3 days. This form 
needs to be signed by the teachers, 

parents and student and returned to the 
office. 

 

School Photos 

Mountain west Studios will be at Caledonia on 
Tuesday, September 23, 2025, to once again do 
our school student and staff photos. Re-takes 

are tentatively set for Tuesday, October 14. 

 

 

 

Message from RCMP 

A reminder for students and parents that electric 
motorbikes are not permitted on city roads without being 
insured and licensed and the operator must have a driver's 
license to operate these vehicles.  An electric bike is 
considered a motorcycle if it does not have a pedal power 
option.  Bikes with pedal power are considered electric 
bicycles and do not require licensing.  It has also been 
brought to our attention that electric scooters are also 
prohibited from being operated on roads or 
sidewalks.  RCMP will be doing patrols to enforce these 
regulations and will be issuing fines to those operating 
these electric motorbikes or scooters.  If you have 
questions about the rules and regulations as it relates to 
electric modes of transportation, please contact the RCMP 
for assistance.   

 

 

 

Grad News 

On Friday September 12, 2025, I will be 
including a letter to the 2026 Grad parents 
with the weekly newsletter. The letter will 
also be posted on the Caledonia website. 
This letter will have important grad 
information. 

 



 

 

 

  

 

Meet the Teacher Night 

Welcome to the 2025 – 2026 school year at 
Caledonia Secondary. Meet the Teacher Night 

will be on Thursday September 25, from 
 5:00 – 6:00 in the Caledonia Gym. 

 

 



 

 

  

Caledonia Staff 2025 – 2026 

Office Staff 
Keith Axelson, Principal – Keith.Axelson@cmsd.bc.ca 
Toni Craig, Vice-Principal – Toni.Craig@cmsd.bc.ca 
Spencer Edwards, Vice Principal - Spencer.Edwards@cmsd.bc.ca 
Matt Lowndes, Vice-Principal – Matthew.Lowndes@cmsd.bc.ca  
Cheryl Skender, Administrative Assistant 1 – Cheryl.Skender@cmsd.bc.ca 
Michelle Anger, Bookkeeper – Michelle.Anger@cmsd.bc.ca 
Tanya Duffy, Records – Tanya.Duffy@cmsd.bc.ca 
Patsy Chant, Counsellor – Patsy.Chant@cmsd.bc.ca 
Dani Shinde, Counsellor – Danika.Shinde@cmsd.bc.ca 
 
Teaching Staff 
Danielle Allain – Danielle.Allain@cmsd.bc.ca 
Jonathan Alvaji – Jonathan.Alvaji@cmsd.bc.ca 
Jacquelynne Amendt – Jacquelynne.Amendt@cmsd.bc.ca 
Anna Ashley – Anna.Ashley@cmsd.bc.ca 
Kelley Axelson – Kelley.Axelson@cmsd.bc.ca 
Emily Barron – Emily.Barron@cmsd.bc.ca 
Sebastian Bell – Sebastian.Bell@cmsd.bc.ca 
Kurtis Bremner – Kurtis.Bremner@cmsd.bc.ca 
Sally Buhr – Sally.Buhr@cmsd.bc.ca 
Tristan Cox – Tristan.Cox@cmsd.bc.ca 
Davy Dosanjh – Davy.Dosanjh@cmsd.bc.ca 
Aziz Hadjadj – Aziz.Hadjadj@cmsd.bc.ca 
Cameron Hemmons – Cameron.Hemmons@cmsd.bc.ca 
Todd Hollett – Todd.Hollett@cmsd.bc.ca 
Daina Horne – Daina.Horne@cmsd.bc.ca 
Janet Inkster – Janet.Lewis@cmsd.bc.ca 
Brian Jones – Brian.Jones@cmsd.bc.ca 
Leanne Korving – Leanne.Korving@cmsd.bc.ca 
Liz Kreutziger – Liz.Kreutziger@cmsd.bc.ca 
Nicole Kriegl – Nicole.Kriegl@cmsd.bc.ca 
David Lewis – David.Lewis@cmsd.bc.ca 
April Lowndes – April.Lowndes@cmsd.bc.ca 
Emma MacDonald – Emma.MacDonald@cmsd.bc.ca 
Ben Mattheis – Benjamin.Mattheis@cmsd.bc.ca 
Eric Metzmeier – Eric.Metzmeier@cmsd.bc.ca 
Matt Midgley – Matthew.Midgley@cmsd.bc.ca 
Megan Reid – Megan.Reid@cmsd.bc.ca 
Bruce Smart – Bruce.Smart@cmsd.bc.ca 
Collette Stewart – Collette.Stewart@cmsd.bc.ca 
Duncan Stewart – Duncan.Stewart@cmsd.bc.ca 
Samantha Thom – Samantha.Thom@cmsd.bc.ca 
Graham Wojdak – Graham.Wojdak@cmsd.bc.ca 
 



 

 

 

  

 

 

Athletic Try-outs 

Sr Girls Volleyball Tryout #2 
Monday September 8 at 5:00 to 6:30 in the Gym 

Jr Girls Volleyball Tryouts  
Monday September 8 at 3:30 in the gym 

Sr Boys Soccer Tryout #1  
Friday September 5 at 3:30 

Jr Boys Volleyball Tryouts  
Thursday September 11 at 3:30 in the gym 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

School Counsellors 

Ms. Shinde and Mrs. Chant are our school 
counsellors. Ms. Shinde is responsible for 
students with a last name beginning with 

 A – K, and Mrs. Chant sees students with a 
last name of L – Z. If you have any questions 

or concerns regarding your teen’s education, 
please do not hesitate to contact them. 

 

 

 

Course Changes 

Last day for course changes is Friday, September 12.  Submit requests to your counsellor and follow-up 
with them.  Course change request forms are available in the counselling office.  

 

 

Report Cards 

Report cards that were not picked up in June, 
are available in the office. They will not be 

mailed home. 

 

 

Caledonia Website 

Please visit our website http://caledonia.cmsd.bc.ca 
for updated information regarding our school. 

  


